JIAR SENIOR EDITOR

Ling Lei Lisic

PLANNING COMMITTEE

CS Agnes Cheng

Stephen Lin

Stephani Mason

Linda Myers

Samir Trabelsi

Qiang Wu

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

CS Agnes Cheng

Amna Chalwati

Abdelmajid Ibenrissoul (co-chair)

Lakshmi Goel (co-chair)

Linda Myers

Harit Satt

Samir Trabelsi (chair)

Jingran Zhao

The Twelfth International Conference of the Journal of International Accounting Research

June 30 – July 3rd, 2025 Casablanca, Morocco

Doctoral and Early Career Consortium June 29, 2025 Ifrane, Morocco



American Accounting Association, International Accounting Section

Local Organizers and Financial Sponsors:

School of Business Administration at Al Akhawayn University, Ifrane, Morocco





The Twelfth International Conference of the Journal of International Accounting Research (JIAR)

June 30th - July 3rd 2025, Casablanca, Morocco Submission Deadline: February 15, 2025 (*early submission is encouraged*)

The goal of this conference is to expand the diversity and scope of international accounting research, through increased understanding and awareness of the challenges and opportunities of international accounting. Original and rigorous research will provide academics, practitioners, and regulators with deeper insights into international accounting issues. *Journal of International Accounting Research* (JIAR) continues to welcome innovative and high-quality research that examines how accounting data affects capital market participants. Papers that address interesting and innovative research questions in all areas of accounting are welcomed. Papers can be submitted for consideration in one of two tracks: **Plenary Session submissions** or **Concurrent Session submissions**.

For Plenary Session Submission:

Please follow the regular submission procedure for JIAR outlined at: https://www.editorialmanager.com/jiar/default2.aspx. Authors submitting to JIAR in this way should include two statements in their cover letter to the senior editor: (1) that they wish to have the paper considered for the JIAR Conference Plenary Session; and (2) whether they would like the paper to be considered for inclusion in a Concurrent Session in the event it is not selected for the Plenary Session. If the authors are interested in presenting at the concurrent sessions if not selected for the Plenary session, please also submit to Jiar2025@brocku.ca (see below). The decision on concurrent sessions will be made within one month after the submission deadline. If the papers are accepted to the plenary session in a later date, the paper will be arranged to present at the plenary session. Accepted Plenary Session papers will be published in the Journal of International Accounting Research (conditional on satisfactory responses to reviewers' comments). The conference will cover airfare and three nights' hotel for one presenter (up to \$1500.00 USD).

For Concurrent Session Submission:

Papers submitted to the Concurrent Sessions will be considered for presentation at the conference, but not for publication in the *Journal of International Accounting Research*. Submissions should be made via email to <u>jiar2025@brocku.ca</u>. There will be a best paper award (including a track for PhD students' papers) for the papers presented in the concurrent sessions. Please send a separate title page, listing all authors, and a blind version of the manuscript. If interested in competing for the best PhD student paper award, please indicate if any author is a PhD student.

Deadlines:

Paper submission: February 15, 2025 Decisions: March 10, 2025, for Concurrent sessions and April 25, 2025, for Plenary sessions. Early registration: May 1, 2025

Doctoral and Early Career Consortium, Ifran, Morocco, June 29, 2025:

The Journal of International Accounting Research (JIAR) is excited to announce its 2025 Doctoral and Early Career Consortium in. This consortium offers a valuable platform for doctoral students and early-career faculty to engage with leading scholars in international accounting research. Participants will benefit from interactive workshops led by these experts, gaining insights into cutting-edge research topics and methodologies. Interested applicants should contact <u>strabelsi@brocku.ca</u> and <u>h.satt@aui.ma</u>

Traveling to Casablanca:

The easiest way to reach Casablanca is by flying into Mohammed V International Airport (CMN), the country's busiest airport. From there, you can take a train or taxi directly to the city center.

If you have any questions, please email <u>jiar2025@brocku.ca</u> or Dean Lakshmi Goel (conference co-chair, <u>L.Goel@aui.ma</u>), Abdelmajid Ibenrissoul (conference co-chair, <u>a.ibenrissoul@encgcasa.ma</u>) and Samir Trabelsi (conference chair, <u>strabelsi@brocku.ca</u>).



